1, 2022 to October 2, 2022. The Company began consolidating Longbridge Financial LLC (“Longbridge”) on October 3, 2022, upon its acquisition of a
controlling equity interest in Longbridge (the “Longbridge Acquisition”).

The Pro Forma Financial Statements are based upon available information, preliminary estimates and certain assumptions that EFC believes are
reasonable under the circumstances, as set forth in the notes to the Pro Forma Financial Statements. The Pro Forma Financial Statements do not take into
account any synergies or cost savings that may result from the Merger. Certain reclassification adjustments have been made to the presentation of
Arlington’s and Longbridge’s historical financial statements to conform them to the presentation of the Company. The Pro Forma Financial Statements
should be read in conjunction with, and are qualified by reference to, the historical consolidated financial statements and notes thereto of EFC, Arlington,
and Longbridge.

1

PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED BALANCE SHEET
(UNAUDITED)

September 30, 2023

Ellington Financial
Inc.

Arlington Asset
Investment Corp.

Transaction
Accounting

Adjustments
(Arlington)

Pro Forma
Combined (EFC
and Arlington)

(In thousands)
Assets

Securities, at fair value $ 1,502,049   $ 625,062   $ (60) A $ 2,127,051
Loans, at fair value 11,920,872   25,453   (2,157) B 11,944,168
Other assets 1,022,120   216,743   (33,321) C 1,205,542

Total Assets 14,445,041   867,258   (35,538) 15,276,761

Liabilities
Repurchase agreements 2,573,043   554,707   —  3,127,750
Other secured borrowings, at fair value 1,404,567   91   —  1,404,658
HMBS related obligations, at fair value 8,181,922   —   —  8,181,922
Other liabilities 948,092   99,109   (9,807) D 1,037,394

Total Liabilities 13,107,624   653,907   (9,807) 13,751,724
Equity

Preferred equity 323,920   32,821   (1,191) E 355,550
Common equity 68   284   (273) F 79
Additional paid in capital 1,323,124   2,026,250   (1,882,291) G 1,467,083
Retained earnings (accumulated deficit) (333,622)   (1,846,004)   1,858,024  H (321,602)

Total Stockholders' Equity 1,313,490   213,351   (25,731) 1,501,110
Non-controlling interests 23,927   —   —  23,927

Total Equity 1,337,417   213,351   (25,731) 1,525,037
Total Liabilities and Equity $ 14,445,041   $ 867,258   $ (35,538) $ 15,276,761

2

PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
(UNAUDITED)

Nine-Month Period Ended September 30, 2023

Ellington Financial Inc.
Arlington Asset

Investment Corp.
Transaction Accounting
Adjustments (Arlington)

Pro Forma Combined
(EFC and Arlington)

(In thousands, except per share information)
Net Interest Income

Interest income $ 271,482  $ 40,277  $ —  $ 311,759
Interest expense (191,752) (25,271) —  (217,023)

Total net interest income 79,730  15,006  —  94,736
Other Income (Loss)

Realized gains (losses) on securities and loans, net (71,518) (3,867) —  (75,385)
Realized gains (losses) on financial derivatives, net 30,617  15,698  —  46,315
Unrealized gains (losses) on securities and loans, net 24,024  34,877  —  58,901
Unrealized gains (losses) on financial derivatives, net 66,897  2,561  —  69,458
Net change from reverse mortgage loans held for
investment, at fair value 295,170  —  —  295,170
Net change related to HMBS obligations, at fair value (271,840) —  —  (271,840)
Unrealized gains (losses) on other secured
borrowings, at fair value 1,133  (54,581) —  (53,448)
Unrealized gains (losses) on unsecured borrowings, at
fair value 2,100  —  —  2,100
Other, net 35,976  (105) —  35,871

Total other income (loss) 112,559  (5,417) —  107,142
Expenses

Base management fee to affiliate 14,759  —  2,378  I 17,137
Investment related expenses 27,669  —  —  27,669
Compensation and benefits 45,261  6,383  —  51,644
Other expenses 32,297  5,474  —  37,771

Total expenses 119,986  11,857  2,378  134,221
Net Income (Loss) before Income Tax Expense
(Benefit) and Earnings (Losses) from Investments in
Unconsolidated Entities 72,303  (2,268) (2,378) 67,657

Income tax expense (benefit) 328  1,695  (1,695) J 328
Earnings (losses) from investments in unconsolidated
entities (3,403) —  —  (3,403)

Net Income (Loss) 68,572  (3,963) (683) 63,926
Net income (loss) attributable to non-controlling
interests 3,090  —  —  3,090
Dividends on preferred stock 17,077  1,980  —  19,057

Net Income (Loss) Attributable to Common
Stockholders $ 48,405  $ (5,943) $ (683) $ 41,779
Basic and Diluted Net Income (Loss) per Share of
Common Stock $ 0.62  $ (0.08) $ (0.01) $ 0.53

(1) The unaudited pro forma condensed combined statements of operations reflect the Merger as if it had been consummated on January 1, 2022.
(2) Based on 79,068,411 weighted average shares of the Company’s common stock and outstanding convertible non-controlling interest units, which are participating non-controlling interests

of the Company, for the nine-month period ended September 30, 2023. Such weighted average shares include the shares issued as a result of the Merger and related transactions. See Note O
in the notes to the Pro Forma Financial Statements for additional information.

(1)

(2)

3

PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
(UNAUDITED)

Year Ended December 31, 2022

(In thousands, except per share information)
Ellington

Financial Inc.

Longbridge
Financial

LLC

Arlington Asset
Investment

Corp.

Transaction
Accounting

Adjustments
(Longbridge)

Transaction
Accounting

Adjustments
(Arlington)

Pro Forma Combined
(EFC, Longbridge, and

Arlington)
Net Interest Income

Interest income $ 282,218  $ 6,865  $ 43,119  $ —  $ —  $ 332,202
Interest expense (141,777) (11,732) (21,511) —  —  (175,020)

Total net interest income 140,441  (4,867) 21,608  —  —  157,182
Other Income (Loss)

Realized gains (losses) on securities and
loans, net (105,449) 11,292  (45,585) —  —  (139,742)
Realized gains (losses) on financial
derivatives, net 120,489  2,111  4,149  —  —  126,749
Unrealized gains (losses) on securities and
loans, net (475,807) (2,896) (28,130) —  —  (506,833)
Unrealized gains (losses) on financial
derivatives, net 53,891  7,121  1,341  —  —  62,353
Net change from reverse mortgage loans
held for investment, at fair value 199,189  (91,901) —  —  —  107,288
Net change related to HMBS obligations, at
fair value (162,381) 98,516  —  —  —  (63,865)
Unrealized gains (losses) on other secured
borrowings, at fair value 258,140  —  54,599  —  —  312,739
Unrealized gains (losses) on unsecured
borrowings, at fair value 18,165  —  —  —  —  18,165
Bargain purchase gain 7,932  —  —  —  34,101  K 42,033
Other, net 5,384  18,363  22,550  —  —  46,297

Total other income (loss) (80,447) 42,606  8,924  —  34,101  5,184
Expenses

Base management fee to affiliate 16,847  —  —  —  3,171  I 20,018
Investment related expenses 30,949  20,139  6,073  —  —  57,161
Compensation and benefits 19,599  37,400  9,845  —  17,085  L 83,929
Other expenses 17,570  10,462  5,070  477  M 4,996  N 38,575

Total expenses 84,965  68,001  20,988  477  25,252  199,683
Net Income (Loss) before Income Tax
Expense (Benefit) and Earnings (Losses)
from Investments in Unconsolidated
Entities (24,971) (30,262) 9,544  (477) 8,849  (37,317)

Income tax expense (benefit) (17,716) —  4,118  —  (4,118) J (17,716)
Earnings (losses) from investments in
unconsolidated entities (63,614) —  —  37,103  O —  (26,511)

Net Income (Loss) (70,869) (30,262) 5,426  36,626  12,967  (46,112)
Net income (loss) attributable to non-
controlling interests (822) —  —  —  —  (822)
Dividends on preferred stock 15,292  —  2,784  —  —  18,076

Net Income (Loss) Attributable to
Common Stockholders $ (85,339) $ (30,262) $ 2,642  $ 36,626  12,967  $ (63,366)
Basic and Diluted Net Income (Loss) per
Share of Common Stock $ (1.21) $ (0.42) $ 0.04  $ 0.51  $ 0.18  $ (0.90)

(1) Represents pro forma financial information for the period January 1, 2022 to October 2, 2022. The Company began consolidating Longbridge on October 3, 2022, upon consummating
the Longbridge Acquisition.

(2) Based on 71,656,394 weighted average shares of the Company’s common stock and outstanding convertible non-controlling interest units, which are participating non-controlling
interests of the Company, for the year ended December 31, 2022. Such weighted average shares include the shares issued as a result of the Merger and related transactions. See Note P